
Manitowoc 
Symphony Orchestra 

Holiday Concert

We Observe

Music Director 
Dylan T. Chmura-Moore

with Special Guest
Bergen Baker

Sunday 3pm  

Capitol Civic Centre

Ho
w

 W
e 

M
es

s
Ar

ou
nd

manitowocsymphony.orgWe Dance
music motion& 2024-25

Sponsors: 
Community First Credit Union

City of Manitowoc
West Foundation, Inc.

Seehafer News
Wisconsin Public Radio

Tom & Virginia Bare Charitable Fund
Check Electric

Mark Barkley Miller
Inn on Maritime Bay

 Fricke Printing Service
Brian & Carrie Kulas
David & Julie Larson

 United One Credit Union



https://communityfirstcu.com


1

Thank You to Our Generous Sponsors

Season Underwriters

West  
Foundation 

Inc.

M
A N I T O W O

C

C I T Y O F

Season Sponsors

Hospitality Sponsor
Inn on Maritime Bay

Concert Sponsors

Join us after the concert!
Stage Door Pub •  701 Franklin St.  •  5-8pm 

Mingle with the musicians at the Afterglow Party! 
Enjoy complimentary snacks and drink specials. 

 Cash bar. Continue the celebration with us! 

Season Media Underwriters

Tom & Virginia Bare 
Charitable Fund  

 Mark Barkley Miller

December Concert

Fricke Printing Service  

Brian & Carrie Kulas

David & Julie Larson 

April Concert

Jim & Barbee Lester

John & Laurale Stern

Dr. Joseph E. & Rhonda Trader

https://www.manitowoc.org/
https://www.communityfirstcu.org/locations/manitowoc-branch
https://wpr.org
https://www.seehafernews.com


Find obituaries and
birth announcements.

03

Find local news, state
news, and sport updates.02

Get daily notifications
on top news stories.01

APP PRESENTED BY:

OPEN

Seehafer NewsSeehafer Broadcasting Corp

Search

4.5
6 RATINGS AGE

17+
Years Old

CATEGORY

News

DEVELOPER

Seehafer

Today Games Apps Arcade Search

FIND US ON:

https://www.seehafernews.com


3

The Program

Seventy-Fourth Season
MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA
Dylan T. Chmura-Moore, Music Director

& WE OBSERVE (How We Mess Around)
Sunday, December 22, 2024
Capitol Civic Centre, Manitowoc

Dylan T. Chmura-Moore, Conductor

with Bergen Baker, soprano

NIKOLAI RIMSKY-KORSAKOV (1844-1908)............Dance of the Tumblers from Snow Maiden (5')

WOLFGANG AMADEUS MOZART (1756-1791).......Exsultate Jubilate, K.165 (17')
	 1. Exsultate jubilate – Allegro

	 2. Fulget amica dies – Secco Recitative

	 3. Tu virginum corona – Andante

	 4. Alleluja – Molto allegro

JOHANN STRAUSS JR (1825-1899)..........................Unter Donner und Blitz op. 324 (4')
	 (Thunder and Lightning Polka) 

INTERMISSION (20')

arr. EDWARD KENNEDY “DUKE” ELLINGTON (1899-1974) & BILLY STRAYHORN (1915-1967) 

after PYOTR ILYICH TCHAIKOVSKY (1840-1893), arranged and adapted by JEFF TYZIK (b. 1951)	
.........................................................................................The Nutcracker Suite (20')
	 1. Overture

	 2. Toot Toot Tootie Toot (Dance of the Reed Pipes)

	 3. Danse of the Floreadores (Waltz of the Flowers)

	 4. Sugar Rum Cherry (Dance of the Sugar-Plum Fairy)

	 5. Peanut Brittle Brigade (March) 

MEL TORMÉ (1925-1999) 
arr. BOB LOWDEN/CHMURA-MOORE..........................The Christmas Song (4')

WALTER KENT (1911-1994) 
arr. MARK HAYES/CHMURA-MOORE............................I’ll Be Home For Christmas (4')

HUGH MARTIN (1914-2011)  
arr. MARK HAYES/CHMURA-MOORE............................Have Yourself A Merry Little Christmas (4')

We hope to gradually reduce the 

number of programs we print as we 

perfect the QR code experience.

Good for the environment.

Good for the MSO.  

The printed program 
for this concert is

also available online:

Scan the code  
to read this concert  

program  
on your phone.

Find obituaries and
birth announcements.

03

Find local news, state
news, and sport updates.02

Get daily notifications
on top news stories.01

APP PRESENTED BY:

OPEN

Seehafer NewsSeehafer Broadcasting Corp

Search

4.5
6 RATINGS AGE

17+
Years Old

CATEGORY

News

DEVELOPER

Seehafer

Today Games Apps Arcade Search

FIND US ON:

https://www.seehafernews.com


4

Manitowoc
Ballet
Academy

A proud partner and
supporter of the MSO
2024-2025 Season!

Excellence in Every Step!

Winter Soiree
12.14.24

MSO  x  MBA
2.15.25

Cinderella
5.16.25 - 5.17.25 Scan to visit 

our website!

Michael Best is proud to support the Manitowoc 
Symphony Orchestra in its mission to promote the 
highest quality orchestral music experiences for its 
patrons and musicians.

michaelbest.com Michael Best & Friedrich LLP

Manitowoc 
Symphony Orchestra
Proud Sponsor

Timothy Burkard 
Jeffrey Dunn
Alan Cheslock 

Katherine Reynolds 
Phillip Maples 

Michael Yeh 
Jake DeLeers

Manitowoc Office Attorneys • 920.686.2800

https://www.manitowocballetacademy.com/
https://michaelbest.com
https://www.facebook.com/people/Natural-Market/100057545863820/


5

Manitowoc Symphony Orchestra Welcomes You

Welcome to the second concert of our 2024-2025 season, 
themed We Dance—music & motion! Today, We Observe and 
celebrate the holiday season.

We gather this afternoon to find community and peace through  
our shared love of music. We hope this program provides an 
escape during this busy holiday season, allowing you to relax and 
be captivated by the performance. 

Our talented orchestra will deliver a creative program, artfully 
developed by our brilliant Music Director Dylan Chmura-Moore, 
featuring some holiday classics (with a twist)! We are honored to 
welcome acclaimed soloist, soprano Bergen Baker, who joins us  
for an exhilarating performance of Mozart's Exsultate Jubilate.  
The Minnesota Star Tribune hails Ms. Baker as having a “fetching 
blend of grace, warmth, and humor on stage." 

Thank you for joining us, and for your continued support of this 
gem in our community—the Manitowoc Symphony Orchestra. We 
are so grateful for your presence and look forward to seeing you 
on February 15th as We Ballet! 

Betsy Gigure Maliborski
Manitowoc Symphony Orchestra 

Board President



6

100 Maritime Drive, Suite 3A • Manitowoc
920-686-PLAN (7526)   hallaplanning.com

Securities offered through TCFG Wealth 
Management, LLC, member FINRA/SIPC.

FINANCIAL PLANNING

A Center Where 
Everyone Enjoys

Education, 
Performance,

Rental Venues,
and Community Events

The Franciscan Center 
Transforms the ordinary!

6751 Calumet Ave. 
Manitowoc, WI

Boutique
2710 CUSTER STREET   •   MANITOWOC

920-769-5150   •   MON–FRI 10-5  SAT 10–4

Aim... Purpose... Goal.

Hand-selected quality 
clothing, hand bags, 

jewelry, footwear 
and accessories to 
compliment every 

size, shape, 
and personality.  

https://www.hawkinsash.cpa
https://hallaplanning.com
https://cccshows.org
https://www.fcmep.org/
https://intentionboutique.shop/


7

Hailed by the Star Tribune as having a “fetching blend of grace, 

warmth and humor on stage,” Bergen Baker has been a featured 

performer with Minnesota Opera, The Minnesota Orchestra, 

Skylark Opera, as well as many operatic and symphonic companies 

across the country.  She is the Managing Director and a frequent 

performer for LOFTrecital, a non-profit organization dedicated 

to bringing new and forgotten music to the next generation of 

recital audiences.

In addition to performance on the operatic and concert stage,  

Ms. Baker holds a passion for arts education and served as 

Teaching Artist for Minnesota Opera 

from 2012-2014. During her tenure, 

Ms. Baker organized community 

residencies and performances that 

served nearly 15,000 opera lovers 

across the state of Minnesota. 

She remains a highly sought 

after teaching artist, offering 

residencies, workshops and 

master classes to students 

and communities across the 

country. 

Ms. Baker holds Bachelor 

and Master degrees in vocal 

performance from DePaul 

University and the University 

of Minnesota, respectively. 

Guest Artist Bergen Baker



8

Exceeding your expectations with
All-Day Breakfast, Wraps, & Paninis, 
Collectivo Coffee and more!

Dine in or grab it to go!
830 S. 8th Street, Manitowoc
Sun–Thurs 10–4 / Fri & Sat  9–8
(920) 242-6445 wrapitupmanitowoc.com

3.5” x 2.5” | Maximum Font Size: 30 pt

MKT-5894N-A > edwardjones.com

Partnering throughout the years to 
reach your financial goals.

Beth Drinkwine 
Financial Advisor

21 E Waldo Blvd 
Manitowoc, WI 54220 
920-682-9144

Member SIPC

https://schuettebuilding.com
https://cccshows.org
https://wrapitupmanitowoc.com
https://edwardjones.com


9

Tickets and getting here
THE BEST DEAL. Buy season tickets 
and save. Otherwise, tickets start at 
$30 plus fees and $17 for folks 35  
and under. Yes, really, $17! Bring the 
kids—ages ten and under attend the 
Symphony for FREE. Music is for all.

THE BEST SEAT. They’re all good.  
It’s a pretty intimate hall so there 
really is no bad seat in the house. 
That said, our diehards argue the 
center—downstairs or upstairs—
offers the best acoustic.

ARRIVE EARLY. Once the music  
starts the CCC Police (the ushers) 
won’t allow you into the hall until a 
break. Most concerts start with a 
shorter piece, often an overture, 
which is ten minutes or so. If you’re 
late, after this first piece is your 
window for slipping in.

PARKING. I hope you didn’t park  
on Franklin!! Just kidding. 
Anywhere’s fine.

ACCESSIBILITY. The CCC has 
accessible seating for all on the first 
level. There is wheelchair access 
through the front door, the 
restrooms are ADA-accessible, and 
the CCC has wheelchairs available 
on site.

SMOKING. No smoking on the 
premises of the CCC. Bummer.

While you’re in your seat
FOOD AND DRINK. Yes, drinks can 
be brought into the auditorium. 
There are even cup holders in the 
seats on the main floor! Please 
imbibe responsibly and with live 
music. And if you haven’t been to 
the CCC recently, there’s now a bar 
on the second level. Sorry, the CCC 
does not permit food in the 
auditorium. I so wish we could have 
popcorn.

PHONES. Yes, phones are allowed, 
just silence them. We want you to be 
you. Should you wish to check in on 
social media and share your 
experience, great. Take that selfie 
while the orchestra warms up or 
with friends at intermission. Take 
that video of the audience jumping 
to their feet after the show is over. 
We only ask that phones are silenced 
and dimmed so that they’re not 
distracting those on stage or those 
sitting nearby. In other words, please 
be respectful to those around you. 
We hope that your phone blows up, 
really we do, we just ask that you 
keep it to yourself that you’re so 
popular. And, no flash photography 
or video recording please—you 
don’t want YouTube to suspend your 
account because you owe someone 
$.008 in royalties.

ETIQUETTE. Scoff. If you like some-
thing, don’t sit on your hands! Clap, 
heck, hoot and holler if you hear 
something that delights. In olden 

Audience Information



10

https://zabelmonuments.com/
https://www.mtrymca.org/
https://www.americollect.com/


11

Audience Information

days the “classical” music audience 
was downright rowdy. Etiquette now 
dictates that one is supposed to 
repress their applause until the very 
end of a multi-movement work. 
Double-scoff. Our policy is that if 
the music makes you have an 
emotional reaction, feel free to 
express it, whenever this may be. We 
embolden you to be you and share 
what you’re feeling. Probably, others 
will want to join in with you. 

Seat adjacent
BEFORE THE SHOW. Enjoy a 
beverage and mingle! The Cawley 
Company Bar is located in the 
Mertens Lounge, just off the lobby; a 
second bar (made possible with 
funding from Tim and Heather 
Schneider) is located in the Webster 
Family Lobby on the second floor 
(accessible by stairs and an elevator). 

Bars open with doors and are 
typically open during intermission.

STAY MSO-INFORMED. Check out 
our slide show before the concert 
and during intermission for news, 
and pictures from recent events. 

AFTER THE SHOW. The party 
continues with snack or nightcap at 
one of our partnering pubs. Get 
there quick as the musicians can be 
animals! 

DAY AFTER THE SHOW. So moved 
that you want to join the orchestra?  
Inspired to pick up that old guitar 
and get some lessons? Interested in 
giving to the Symphony? Curious 
about all we do in the community? 
Want to share a comment about 
tonight’s concert? Follow us on 
facebook and visit our website at 
manitowocsymphony.org. 

Join MSO at the Afterglow this evening!
Stage Door Pub  •   5-8pm

 701 Franklin Street
Manitowoc, WI

920.374.4421
stagedoorpub1853@gmail.com

https://www.facebook.com/stagedoorpub1853/


12

 
THANK YOU FOR YOUR PATRONAGE

Thank you for choosing Courthouse Pub  
for your dining experience! 

Manitowoc, WIManitowoc, WI
dramm.dramm.comcom

®

 Bringing Music to Your Garden
Manufacturer of Professional Watering Tools Since 1941

https://www.courthousepub.com/
http://www.dramm.com
https://dramm.com


13

Program Notes

Rimsky-Korsakov
The Snow Maiden: A Spring Fairy Tale, 
is an opera composed in 1881. It’s 
based on a ballet/play by Alexander 
Ostrovsky (1823-1886) that premiered 
about 10 years earlier, music written by 
Pyotr Ilyich Tchaikovsky (1840-1893). 
(Tchaikovsky did not like that Rimsky-
Korsakov “stole” the subject from him, 
FWIW, as it was very near and dear to 
him. But that was divulged in personal 
correspondence so let’s keep that 
between us.) What inspired the whole 
lot was the folk tale Snegurochka 
(“Little Daughter of the Snow”), first 
written down by Alexander Afanasev 
(1826-1871). Think Russian The 
Brothers Grim, or so it’s been explained 
to me. The story is a bit like Pinocchio. 
An older couple without children 
make a daughter out of snow, thus our 
Snow Maiden is “born.” As the story 
unfolds, the seasons change, there are 
magical creatures, and let’s just say it 
doesn’t have a Disney ending. Rimsky-
Korsakov’s opera (and Ostrovsky’s 
telling) deviates from the original, a lot, 
but this gives you the gist.

Important to note for today is how 
Rimsky-Korsakov wrote the dance 
music in his opera. Rimsky-Korsakov 
was part of a group of five composers—
Mily Balakirev, Alexander Borodin,  
César Cui, Modest Mussorgsky—
whom are affectionally referred to as 
The Mighty Handful, or less fun, The 
Five. These five gents led a campaign 
to champion Russian folk music to 
nurture a truly Russian, nationalistic 
music, less reliant on Western 
(European) influence. Balakirev was the 
leader of the bunch and an historian, 
Borodin was a scientist, Cui was an 

engineer, Mussorgsky worked for the 
forestry department, Rimsky-Korsakov 
was in the navy, all purposefully 
distanced themselves from urban, 
cosmopolitan areas. 

Thus, Rimsky-Korsakov wrote music 
that teaches us something of an older 
time, making use of historic forms and 
tunes, as folk music often tells the tale 
of the people who share it. Specifically, 
in Dance of the Tumblers, a scene is 
set where as winter is upon us and the 
sun sets, a group of people sit together, 
eating gingerbread and drinking beer,  
amusing themselves with great 
dancing. The exact story Rimsky-
Korsakov tells us is of Skomorokhs, 
whom are musicians/dancers/actors/
comedians/puppeteers with a rich 
history dating back one thousand years. 
The word is often translated as clown 
or jester but I think both terms miss 
the essential dancing element required 
by Rimsky-Korsakov’s characters. Let’s 
journey back in time together. 

Rimsky Korsakov, 1898, by Valentin Serov



14

939 S 8TH ST • MANITOWOC 

436 N. 9th St, Manitowoc
Open Tues-Fri 6am–4pm / Sat 6am-2pm

(920) 684-3650

Amy Townsend, Managing Broker
907 S 8th Street, Manitowoc
920.323.3450   |  ATownsend@StarckRE.com

A member of the franchise system of BHH A
  liates, LLC

YOU DESERVE YOU DESERVE 
A BETTER A BETTER 
CLASS OF REAL CLASS OF REAL 
ESTATEESTATE
Your dreams are big, 
and our agents have the 
knowledge and tools to 
help you realize them.

PROUD SUPPORTER 
OF THE MANITOWOC 

SYMPHONY 
ORCHESTRA

1837 North Ave, Sheboygan
3sheepsbrewing.com  920- 395-3583 

https://3sheepsbrewing.com/
https://www.bricksmanitowoc.com/
https://www.facebook.com/BakeryOnState/
https://www.bhhs.com/starck-real-estate-il303/manitowoc/amy-townsend/cid-1091299
https://3sheepsbrewing.com/


15

Mozart 
Exsultate Jubilate is a sacred song, may 
it be a motet or concerto or concert aria, 
that’s for you to rock-paper-scissors. 
You won’t believe me but this is a 
vigorously debated topic… It’s in Latin 
so here’s the translation:

Rejoice, resound with joy,  
o you blessed souls,  
singing sweet songs,  
In response to your singing  
let the heavens sing forth with me.

The friendly day shines forth,  
both clouds and storms have fled now;  
for the righteous there has arisen  
an unexpected calm.  
Dark night reigned everywhere [before];  
arise, happy at last,  
you who feared till now,  
and joyful for this lucky dawn,  
give garlands and lilies with full right 
hand.

You, o crown of virgins,  
grant us peace,  
Console our feelings,  
from which our hearts sigh.

Alleluja, alleluja!

The music was written in 1772 when 
Mozart was just 16 and on tour in Milian 
for a run of his opera Lucio Silla. The 
opera is about the Roman general, and 
then dictator, Lucius Sulla—we’re talking 
50 BCE here—who was in love with his 
enemy’s daughter but she’s rubber and 
he’s glue. In Milan, Mozart was enam-
ored by the lead, the legendary castrato 
and master teacher Venanzio Rauzzini 
(1746-1810). A castrato, if you don’t 
know—parental advisory here—is an 
adult male singer who is castrated in his 

youth so that when they reach adult-
hood they have the range and dexterity 
of a stereotypical female but with the 
power and projection of a stereotypical 
male. So moved by Rauzzini’s musician-
ship, Mozart composed this virtuosic 
sacred song. It’s believed that Rauzzini 
composed the text. The music was 
composed during Christmastime and 
has been performed frequently during 
the holidays since Mozart gave its pre-
miere.

Strauss Jr.
It may come as no surprise that I 
choose to interpret the title of Strauss’ 
polka Donner und Blitz as Donner 
and Blitzen, two of our favorite rein-
deer. (One of whom may be the father 
of Rudolf, but scholarship disagrees 
about this point.) And, I choose to read 
Thunder and Lighting, the translation 
of the German Donner und Blitz, not 
as translations of our reindeer names 
but for their purpose: How the famous 
red sleigh is powered. Lastly, we the 

W A Mozart, 1791, Johann Nepomuk della Croce

Program Notes



16

Jutta Furca
Sales Representative 

920-482-1123
jutta@towsleys.com  Cheers to MSO

https://www.manitowoc-marina.com/
https://towsleysinc.com/
https://www.lakeshorefamilyfuneralhomes.com/


17

musicians and audience are all unter 
(German for “below”) the jolly event, as 
the reindeer and sled race above our 
heads—and into our hearts—at Xmas. 
What else could the Waltz King, mas-
ter of parties and ceremonies, have 
suggested? More proof in my cap is 
that the original title of the polka was 
Sternschnuppe. What a great word. 
This translates to Shooting Star. Does 
not the work of Father Christmas fit 
this term perfectly? But wait, I have 
more. The music was composed to 
first be heard at something called the 
Hesperus Ball in 1868. What’s Hespe-
rus you ask? The Evening Star. In Greek 
mythology, Hesperus is a son of the 
goddess of dawn, Eos. Morning Star 
anybody? Jingle, jingle. As an aside, I 
wrote in a program note a few years 
ago that one of the reasons that I love 
polkas is that there’s a polka for every-
thing. Thank heavens.

Ellington and Strayhorn
68 years after Tchaikovsky put forth 
his celebrated ballet, The Nutcracker, 
Duke Ellington and Billy Strayhorn 
(1915-1967) let the world have it. I’m 
sure you all know of the legendary 
jazz artist Duke Ellington and how 
seminal he was to the development 
of American music. He was even 
presented the Presidential Medal of 
Freedom by Nixon. But you may not 
know Strayhorn. Maestro Strayhorn 
was a composer who collaborated 
with Maestro Ellington for decades, 
often playing piano for Duke’s 
band, and orchestrating music for 
the ensemble. With Ellington he 
collaboratively composed hits Take 
the “A” Train, Satin Doll, and Lush Life, 
as but three examples.

What we hear in the Tchaikovsky 
-> Ellington & Strayhorn -> Tyzik 
Nutracker that is presented today is 
something beautifully collaborative, 
four ways, fermenting over 120 years. 
Tchaikovsky’s original ballet certainly 
serves as the foundation of what we 
hear, but Ellington and Strayhorn 
didn’t just “jazz up” the old ballet. 
Instead, they reimagined the notes, 
rhythms, and harmonies. It’s as if the 

Program Notes

Duke Ellington 1964 unknown photographer

Strauss Jr, 1888 by August Eisenmenger



18

1801 S 10th Street, Manitowoc 
920-684-9957

GreenStreetFood.com
Wed & Thur 4-9/Fri 11-9/Sat 4-9/Sun 3-9

712 York St
Manitowoc, WI 54220

920-905-0700

Kitchen Hours:
Tues-Thurs 11am-10pm

Fri-Sat 11am-12am
Sun 11am-10pm

Step into the Stories of 
our Past with us 

https://greenstreetfood.com/
https://mgifinc.com/
https://www.ryansonyork.com/
https://www.manitowoccountyhistory.org/


19

music was heard, put away, and then 
remembered in a dream. The original 
is wholly reborn by the two men. This 
classical/jazz crossover, although 
rare, wasn’t unique, actually. It was 
something of the moment. There was 
a budding movement called third-
stream happening that took-off in the 
late 50s, term coined by the illustrious 
American composer and pedagog 
Gunther Schuller (1925-2015), that was 
investigating the intersection between 
jazz and classical music. (Schuller was 
a bit of hero to me and I am proud to 
say I had the honor of working with him 
a few times.) Strayhorn was classically 
trained. Ellington’s favorite musician 
was Beethoven. Perfectly poised were 
the two gents to join the party. Now, 
the original recording Duke’s orchestra 
released in 1960 is arranged for jazz 
band as is prototypically set—rhythm 
section, horns, as well as a sprinkling of 
clarinets and fiddles. Still, Strayhorn’s 
“orchestrations” sound, well, orchestral. 
The jazz band version is wonderful and 
you all should go out a pick up a copy, 
but it didn’t start making the ‘rounds 
at the holidays, as the sheet music 
wasn’t published until 2010. Since, 
the popularity of Duke & Strayhorn’s 
Nutcracker has been on the uptick.

And then came along Jeff Tyzik. Jeff’s 
an orchestral conductor, composer, 
and arranger with a jazz origin story. 
He’s had a tremendous and long career 
in the pops scene writing and arranging 
music for some of the country's most 
notable orchestras. And, knowing the 
classical and jazz legacy of Duke and 
Billy, he sought to bring back a little 
of that Tchaikovskian orchestrational 
magic, leaning into the inherent tim-
bral and stylistic contrast of the music. 

The arrangement of The Nutcracker 
we hear today dates to 1998, and has 
increasingly been building its own  
tradition.

Tormé 
Does your family have the tradition 
of roasting chestnuts? Mine doesn’t. 
Whenever I heard the lyrics as a kid, I 
thought, “squirrel food.” Since, I’ve 
discovered that they’re healthy, deli-
cious, and more like a fruit than a nut. 
Anyway, the music to The Christmas 
Song was written by Mel Tormé, who 
co-wrote the lyrics with Robert (Bob) 
Wells, a multi-Grammy-award winning 
TV writer and producer. Mel famously 
said of their tune, “I saw a spiral pad on 
[Bob’s] piano with four lines written in 
pencil. They started, ‘Chestnuts roast-
ing..., Jack Frost nipping..., Yuletide 
carols..., Folks dressed up like Eskimos.’ 
Bob didn’t think he was writing a song 
lyric. He said he thought if he could im-
merse himself in winter he could cool 
off.” Yup, like so many other popular 

Program Notes

Mel Torme from That's All, 1965



20

Manitowoc County’s premiere 
senior living community

1635 S. 21st St., Manitowoc
(920) 684-7171    felicianvillage.org

Proud Supporter 
of Community Arts

Felician Village

Sponsored by the Felician Sisters

 

 GULL’S NEST COCKTAIL LOUNGE  
WATER’S EDGE RESTAURANT

OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK 

BETTER TO 
WAKE AT THE LAKE

LAKEFRONT
HOTEL ROOMS

1515 Memorial Dr. Two Rivers, WI  (920) 793-4524 • lhinn.com

LIGHTHOUSE INN HOTEL
SEYMOUR ALTHEN BANQUET HALL

BANQUETS UP TO 400

https://felicianvillage.org
https://lhinn.com
http://lhinn.com
http://www.heartandhomestead.com
http://www.heartandhomestead.com


21

Program Notes

Christmas tunes, Chestnuts Roasting 
was written in the blistering heat of 
summer. Who knew musicians were 
such good method-actors.

Kent 

A Juilliard-trained violinist, later 
composer and conductor, Walter Kent 
(born Kaufman) finally settled on a 
career as an architect. What couldn’t he 
do?! Regardless his profession du jour, 
throughout his life he enthusiastically 
tried to support the work of the armed 
forces through song. I’ll Be Home 
For Christmas is his most well known 
example. But, more popular with the 
troops was the far less family-friendly, 
Dirty Gertie from Bizerte, about a love 
sick “magoo” who frequently needs 
to “holler bingo.” Yikes. The song 
became so beloved that by the time 
WWII ended, it had accumulated some 
200 stanzas, all of them risqué. But 
back to Christmas... it was written for 
soldiers stationed abroad, dreaming 
of returning home, prepped for their 
arrival, with all the fixings: Mistletoe, 
Christmas trees, presents, family.

Martin 

If you’ve never seen the 1944 film Meet 
Me In St. Louis, you now have some 
homework this holiday season. It’s on 
the National Film Registry and all that. 
Hugh Martin's Have Yourself A Merry 
Little Christmas is from the film and just 
one of a few of its hits. 

The tune is heard a few times in the film, 
first foreshadowing difficult events that 
are soon to come to pass. Second, it’s 
famously sung by Esther (played by 
Judy Garland) on Christmas Eve to 

her younger sister Tootie (played by 
Margaret O’Brien). The sisters, and the 
rest of their family, must leave home (St. 
Louis) for New York because of their fa-
ther’s employment. But, no one wants 
to leave. The song reassures us all that 
no matter where we are, what strug-
gles we have to navigate, we’re home 
and loved when we’re with family. 

Hugh Martin from Hidden Treasures, 2011

Walter Kent



22

QUALITY youth theater education and performance opportunities

                                                                             Building Character
                                                                                        on Stage... & forLife

 www.treehousetheater.com

April 10-13, 2025
CAPITOL CIVIC CENTRE

https://www.treehousetheater.com


Bold

23

Dylan T. Chmura Moore, Music Director

Dylan Thomas Chmura-Moore, D.M.A., 
is honored to be just the fourth 
director of the symphony and call 
Manitowoc a home. In addition, Dylan 
is Music Director of Oshkosh Symphony 
Orchestra and Associate Professor 
of Music at UW Oshkosh, where he is 
director of orchestras. Previously, he 
was director of the Ripon College 
Symphony Orchestra and taught at 
Holy Family College. In addition, Dylan 
has conducted ensembles of Harvard 
University, New England Conservatory, 
Longy School of Music, Northeastern 
University, Baldwin-Wallace College 
Conservatory of Music, and other 
groups such as Callithumpian Consort 
and Shivaree Ensemble. Some of the 
conductors with whom Dylan has had 
the opportunity to intimately observe 
and work are Pierre Boulez, Robert 
Page, Larry Rachleff, Gunther Schuller, 
Joseph Silverstein, and Benjamin 
Zander. He is the author of "A Practical 
Reference Manual of Tempos for 
Musicians," published by Potenza Music.

As an instrumentalist, Dylan’s notable 
international appearances include the 
Internationale Ferienkurse Fur Neue 
Musik in Darmstadt, Germany, and the 
Lucerne Festival in Lucerne, Switzerland. 
Dylan has recorded albums on the 
record labels Mode, Summit, EuroArts, 
Albany, TZADIK, and Accentus. His solo 
album, Flag, was released by Peer 2 
Records.

Dylan was awarded the Doctor of 
Musical Arts degree from UW-Madison. 
He was a Paul Collins Wisconsin 
Distinguished Graduate Fellow and 

focused his studies on the research 
and performance of newly composed 
music. Previously, Dylan studied at 
New England Conservatory in Boston, 
Massachusetts, where he received 
two Master of Music degrees. Upon 
graduation, Dylan was awarded 
academic honors, a distinction in 
performance, and the Gunther Schuller 
Medal—the highest honor awarded 
by the conservatory. He received 
the Bachelor of Music degree from 
Baldwin-Wallace College Conservatory 
of Music. His principal teachers 
are  Norman Bolter, Allen Kofsky,  
Mark Hetzler,  Dwight Oltman, 
and Charles Peltz.

Dylan came to Wisconsin from Oberlin, 
Ohio, originally, residing here with his 
spouse Sharon and their two children 
Sophia and Elliot. He wishes to sail more, 
camp more, instead spending too 
much time around his ancient home on 
projects that clearly should be done by 
professionals—but he loves it. 



24

THE SMILING MOOSE 
SALOON & GRILL  

& MOOSE ON THE LOOSE CATERING
A cozy take on a traditional bar in the heart of Osman!

Full menu of great food • Weekend breakfast
Curated beer & drink list • Live music Sundays 

smilingmooseosman.com
Mon-Thu: 11am-2am • Fri: 7am-2:30am

Sat: 8am-2:30am • Sun: 8am-2am
10731 State Rd 42, Newton  

920-726-4311

https://www.uwgb.edu/lakeshore-wind-ensemble/
https://thefitnessstore.com/
https://www.smilingmooseosman.com/


25

Concertmaster and Principal 
Violinist Carrie Kulas has graced the 
Manitowoc Symphony Orchestra with 
her superlative leadership and bowing 
precision since 1992. As the principal 
violinist, Mrs. Kulas strives to cultivate 
the best sound that can be achieved 
for every musical selection.

At age nine, Mrs. Kulas developed 
an unexpected fondness for what 
some consider the most human of all 
instruments, setting aside her clarinet 
and picking up a bow. The challenges 
of competition and developing muscle 
memory heightened her interest. 
During high school, grieving the 
tragic loss of her dearest friend, Mrs. 
Kulas immersed herself in practicing. 

“I learned how to express myself 
through the violin music,” she says.

Her burgeoning love of playing the 
violin motivated her to save every 
dime from her first job to send herself 
to a six-week orchestra camp. Mrs. 
Kulas earned her Bachelor of Music 
Performance from UW-Stevens Point. 
She credits her success to a number 
of fine and gifted teachers, including 
Everett Goodwin, Margery Aber, and 
Vasile Beluska. Mrs. Kulas also served as 
concertmaster for the Green Bay Civic 
Symphony from 1996 to 2003. She 
has performed with the Pamiro Opera 
Company, the Green Bay Symphony, 
the Clayton Ladue Chamber Orchestra, 
the St. Louis Philharmonic Orchestra, 
and the Central Wisconsin Symphony 
Orchestra. Since 1985 Mrs. Kulas has 
been teaching violin at the Suzuki 

Music Academy of Green Bay, and is 
a former member of the Wausau Area 
Suzuki Association.

Not only is Mrs. Kulas a strong musical 
leader but she also possesses the 
ability to play in a wide range of styles. 
Her skills and dedication as a teacher 
are especially valuable to the MSO 
as she assists players to navigate the 
technical hurdles of some very difficult 
pieces. In addition to joy and passion, 
Mrs. Kulas also brings a great sense of 
humor to her work. The Manitowoc 
Symphony is truly blessed to have 
Carrie Kulas as our concertmaster. 
Carrie is also the Director of 
Operations, working closely with the 
Maestro and the musicians. 

Carrie Kulas, Concertmaster



26

Home Accents    Gifts    Seasonal Decor

Bring this ad in for $5 off your purchase!

809 North Eighth Street
Manitowoc, WI 54220

Expires June 30, 2025

DINING & FINE COCKTAILS
701 YORK STREET • MANITOWOC

RESERVATIONS ACCEPTED (920) 6845711
OPEN WEDNESDAY THRU SUNDAY 49 PM

CLOSED MON & TUES

https://ivytrailsgiftandgarden.com/
https://harborsiderestaurantwi.com/
http://theactionrealty.com


27

VIOLIN I
Carrie Kulas, 

	Concertmaster 

Jim VanLanen Jr.
Lori Bonin
Jaci Collins
Taylor Giorgio
Kylie Bowman
Shoua Xiong
Heidi Barker
Iuliiya Mykolyk

VIOLIN II
Joan Geraldson, 

	Virginia Bare Memorial 		
	Principal Second  
	Violin Chair

Ryan Kraemer
Dan Ognavic
Joyce Malloy
Rebecca Briesemeister
Taylor Rudlaff
Ellie Rice
David Oldenburg
Lauren Oldenburg

VIOLA
Jane Bradshaw Finch,

	principal

Ann Stephan
Sarah Oftedahl
T.J. Hull
Andy Bruzewicz
Noah Schaffrick

CELLO
Charles Stephan, 

	Karen Steingraber  
	Principal Cello Chair

Rori Beatty
Michael Dewhirst
Wendy Scattergood

Hayley Rathmell
Anne Keran
Steve Westergan
Ben Rice

DOUBLE BASS
Brian Kulas, principal

Ann Boeckman
Jessica Otte

FLUTE
Amanda Fuerst, 

	Michelle Garnett Klaiber  
	Principal Flute Chair

Cathy Burback

PICCOLO
Cathy Burback 

OBOE
Joshua Guarisco, 

	Les J. Graebel Memorial 		
& Emily and Mike Howe 		
Family Principal Oboe Chair

Heather Guadagnino

CLARINET
Jill Hanes, 

	Mark Klaiber Principal 		
	Clarinet Chair

David Hilt

BASS CLARINET
David Hilt

SAXOPHONE
Drew Whiting

BASSOON
Susan Lawrence  
McCardell, 
	David Satchell Memorial 
 Principal Bassoon Chair

Rebekah Nyenhuis

HORN
Michelle McQuade  
   Dewhirst, principal

Wanda Braden 
Andrew Parks
Keith Powell

TRUMPET
John Daniel, 

	John & Laurale Stern 		
	Principal Trumpet Chair 

Jessica Jensen
Bill Hampton

TROMBONE
Kenneth Johnson, principal

Rick Seybold

BASS TROMBONE
Mark Hoelscher

TUBA
Mike Forbes 

TIMPANI
John Aaholm, principal

PERCUSSION
Victoria Daniel, 

Ellen Jane Lohmeyer Memorial 
Principal Percussion Chair

Marisol Kuborn

Make Music With Us!

MSO offers members of the 
community a place to make 
exceptional music. If you 
play or have played violin, 
viola, cello, or bass, we’d 
love to meet you. Visit our 
website's contact page to 
send us a message.

Manitowoc Symphony Orchestra Musicians



28

Contact Todd Glover today for vehicle, home, 
life, or health insurance.

todd@toddgloveragency.com / 920-682-2997
����������������������������������
���������
�����	�����
�������

Glover Insurance & Financial Services

Todd Glover

vagabond creative studio

digital
web
print
video

v a g a b o n d c r e a t e s . c o m

HOLD FOR LWE

https://manitowoctrophy.com/
https://www.toddgloveragency.com/
https://www.lilithslocs.com/
https://vagabondcreates.com


29

Season and  
Concert Sponsors
Season  
Underwriters
($10,000 and more)

Community First  
  Credit Union
West Foundation, Inc.
City of Manitowoc

Season Sponsors
($5,000–$9,999)

Tom & Virginia Bare        
  Charitable Fund
Check Electric

Mark Barkley Miller

Season Media  
Underwriters
Seehafer News
Wisconsin Public Radio

Hospitality Sponsor
Inn on Maritime Bay

Concert Sponsors
($1,000–$4,999)

Oct 5/& We Resound
Anonymous

Dec 22/& We Observe
Fricke Printing Service 
Brian & Carrie Kulas 
David & Julie Larson
United One Credit Union

Feb 15/& We Ballet
Anonymous 

Apr 5/MSO: Our Sound
Jim & Barbee Lester 
John & Laurale Stern

Dr. Joseph E. &  
  Rhonda Trader

Annual Appeal 
Contributors
Maestro ($1,000+)

Censky, Mary Jeanne
Finnegan, Dianne
Fricke, Bill
Geigel, Roy & Darlene
Klaiber, Mark & Michelle 
Lanza, Carolyn
Lester, Jim & Barbee
Maliborski, Betsy & Steve
Press, Olive
Schippers, Phyllis & Tim     
   Maatman
Shields, Genny & Mike  
   Knotek 
Tom and Virginia Bare  
   Charitable Fund 
Welch, Robert J.

Concertmaster ($700-999)

Composer ($400-699)

Aaholm, John
Auchter, Richard & Betsie
Censky, Bill & Nancy
Cibulka, Josef & James Day
Egger, Catherine
Honzik Pete & Chris
Huckins, Dennis & Mary
Hunner, Sally
Kulas, Brian & Carrie
Murtaugh, Susan & Alex
Nordstrom, John & Barbara
Olson, Lauretta Krcma &  
   Carl Olson
Salutz, Tim & Ann
Salzman, Rochelle & Dennis
Schuette, Anne & Dan  
   Hornung
Zimmer, John & Bernie

Overture ($150-399)

Agnew, Eleanor &  
   Ron Hansen
Collins, Jaci
Dramm, Marlene
Drill, Tom
Edelglass, Hanna
Grinde, Julie & George
Hoffmeister, Ann & Randy
Kocourek, Tom & Betsy
Lakeshore Family  
  Funeral Homes
Larson, David & Julie
Randolph, Connie
Scattergood, Darrell &  
   Barbara
Stangel, John & Mary Jo
Starck, Carole & Charles
Strawn, Roxanna & Fred Yeo
Thompson, Joanne
Turnbull, Margaret & Robert
Waak, Dik & Joan

Encore (Up to $149)

Anonymous
Baumer, Diane
Cashman, Jack &  
   Mary Govier
Cavanaugh, Robert &     
   Luanne
Cole, Catherine
Cook, John E. & Barb
Dean, Bill & Mary
Dirkman, Mike & Pat
Foster, Jane
Gibson, Carol
Hamann, Jim & Jane
Katz, Henry & Barb
Klein, Doretta
Konitzer, Jim & 
   Linda Justema
Kubitz, John M.
Lakeshore Accounting
Mittnacht, Tom

MSO Supporters



30

Full service residential & commercial electrical contractor. 
Reliable, prompt service, fair pricing, and free estimates.

MAY 

YOUR 

DAYS BE 

MERRY 

AND

Keeping the Lights  
on in Manitowoc  
for over 50 Years

4801 Dogwood Lane • Manitowoc, WI 54220 

920-682-1492    checkelectric.net

https://checkelectric.net


31

Your generous contributions make it 
possible for the MSO to bring the joy of 
live classical music to our community 
and to plan for our future. 

To make a contribution in your own  
name, in honor of someone living, or 
as a memorial to someone who has 
passed, please visit our website or 
scan the QR code.

We use PayPal for online donations 
and all major credit cards are 
accepted.

Please use the “Write a Note” 
option to donate in honor 
of someone special.

scan
to 
donate
using
PayPal

Encore (continued)

Neu, Matt & Holly Paquette

O'Connor, Dennis & Kate

Rostgaard, Ebbe & Kay

Schliesman, Matt

Schueffner, David & Nancy

Schwartz, Alessandra

Thomas, Michael &  
   Patricia Dodge

In-Kind Donors 
Berkshire Hathaway Starck 

Realty, Amy Townsend

Robin Bryant-Stoeger 

Capitol Civic Centre  
Staff & Volunteers

Jim & Kari Check
City of Manitowoc
City of Two Rivers
Santa & Mrs. Claus
Coolest Coast
Courthouse Pub
Lee Douglas, WOMT
Jane Foster

William Fricke
Lakeshore Accounting,  

Katie Jansen 
Manitowoc Ballet 

Academy
Erin Mikkelsen
MSO Cookie Elves
Amy Pace
Tina Prigge
Julie Ruh
Genny Shields
Stage Door Pub,  

Lane Braun 
John Stern
Visit Manitowoc

MSO Supporters, continued

https://manitowocsymphony.org/together


32

Supporting the Performing
Arts for 60 Years!

Proud Supporter 
of the 

Symphony!
1339 N. 8th St . Manitowoc 
2300 Forest Ave . Two Rivers

http://frickeprinting.com
https://www.shopthepig.com/


33

For more information, visit manitowocsymphony.org/together

Sponsorship and Donations
Make a difference to MSO!

YOU, OUR AUDIENCE, can help MSO 
through your sponsorship and tax 
deductible giving. You can be a sponsor 
at any level of support—from corporate 
sponsorship of an entire concert or guest 
soloist to individual contributions—all 
support is enormously valuable to us.  
We offer a variety of premiums to 
sponsors, tailored to your needs, 
such as program, website, and social 
media advertising, guest tickets, and 
entertainment opportunities.

DOUBLE YOUR GIFT through your 
company’s matching gifts program. 
Many businesses will match your gifts  
to qualified organizations. Ask your 
employer if they’ll match your 
contribution to the MSO!

PLEASE DONATE ONLINE, right  
now, at manitowocsymphony.org/give-
financially.

CONSIDER THE TAX SAVINGS with 
your gift of appreciated assets such 
as stock. Giving the stock to MSO can 
save the income tax, maximize your tax 
deduction, and result in the greatest 
benefit for MSO. The same benefits can 
apply to your direct gift of your IRA. 

Leaving a Legacy
Support the next generation!

LEAVE A LEGACY GIFT by providing for 
MSO in your estate plan. A Legacy Gift 
helps us provide for the next generation 
of musicians and for the next generation 
of concertgoers.

Legacy Gifts are as easy as including  
a provision in your Will or Trust for a  
specific cash gift or for a percentage  
of your estate for MSO. You can also 
designate how MSO uses those assets, 
if you choose (i.e., education, diverse 
programming, guest artists).

An even easier way to offer MSO a Legacy 
Gift is to name MSO as a beneficiary of 
your bank account, life insurance policy, 
or retirement account. Beneficiary 
designations can be set up directly with 
the bank, life insurance company, or 
asset custodian. The impact of those 
Legacy Gifts is great and assures MSO 
can continue to make beautiful music 
well into the future.

If you choose to remember MSO with 
a Legacy Gift, we encourage you to  
tell us about it, on a confidential basis. 
That information will assure we keep  
you up-to-date on MSO activities. We will 
also recognize planned Legacy Gifts at  
your request. 

Support MSO: Sponsorships, Donations & Legacy Gifts

https://manitowocsymphony.org/stronger


34

Etched in StonE
STONE  TILE  WOOD



TILE • STONE
HARDWOOD • LVT

Professional Designers

Stunning Downtown 
Showroom

Highly Skilled 
Installation Team

Wide Selection of 
Beautiful Products

1114 S. 9th Street, Manitowoc  920.682.1885
www.etchedinstonefloors.com

 from nature comes beauty

https://www.etchedinstonefloors.com/
https://www.themasquers.org/


35

Endow a Chair
When you “endow a chair” you secure 
the orchestra’s legacy. By endowing 
a chair, you financially support the 
musician who occupies the chair. 

Donations received to endow a chair 
are designed to be held in the MSO 
Endowment Fund with the income 
generated used to pay the musician 
expense. Endowing a chair ensures 
MSO will be able to provide high-quality 
musical experiences for generations to 
come. It also gives you the opportunity 
to name the chair for yourself or  
for another. As an added benefit, 
endowing a chair entitles you to 
membership in the Karl Miller Society, 
MSO’s donor recognition club.

TO MAKE A GIFT, or to learn more, 
please contact MSO’s Executive Director 
Peggy W. Pitz, phone 920-684-3492 or 
email info@manitowocsymphony.org. 
All donations are kept in the strictest of 
confidence and recognized only upon 
your request. 

Established Endowed Chairs
 

Virginia Bare Memorial  
Principal Second Violin Chair 

Karen Steingraber  
Principal Cello Chair

Michelle Garnett Klaiber  
Principal Flute Chair

Les J. Graebel Memorial &  
Emily and Mike Howe Family  

Principal Oboe Chair 

Mark Klaiber  
Principal Clarinet Chair

David Satchell Memorial  
Principal Bassoon Chair 

John & Laurale Stern  
Principal Trumpet Chair

Ellen Jane Lohmeyer Memorial 
Principal Percussion Chair 



VISIT US ONLINE for details on upcoming events, and to support our educational 
and outreach efforts. Bookmark our website: manitowocsymphony.org

FOLLOW US for the latest MSO news. Join the conversation and share photos, 
videos, and events with your friends and family to help us spread the word.

	 manitowocsymphony

	 manitowocsymphonyorchestra

JOIN OUR MAILING LIST for news, invitations, and announcements straight to 
your inbox. Sign up at manitowocsymphony.org/contact-us to receive our email. 

Support MSO: Chair Endowments

@manitowocsymphony

https://manitowocsymphony.org
https://facebook.com/manitowocsymphony
https://www.instagram.com/manitowocsymphonyorchestra/?hl=en
https://manitowocsymphony.org/contact-us/
https://manitowocsymphony.org
https://www.facebook.com/Manitowoc-Symphony-Orchestra-140388782831/
https://www.instagram.com/manitowocsymphonyorchestra/?hl=en
https://facebook.com/manitowocsymphony


36

Free delivery • Catering
920.682.1539

1924 S. 9th St, Manitowoc

A tradition, made fresh daily. 

 Est.
1948Late’s

1908 Washington St, Two Rivers
(920) 793-1331

Carpet & Furniture 
Cleaning 
Tile & Grout Cleaning
Dry Cleaning
Wash & Fold Laundry
Pick Up & Delivery

https://www.schroederstore.com


37

Kari Check  
 

Jim Day Catherine Egger Angela Erdmann Dianne Finnegan 

Bill Fricke Tonia Gibeault Kaonou Hang-Vue  
 

Paul “Biff” Hansen Jen Kasten

Betsy Maliborski 
President  

Mark Maurer 
Vice President

Katherine Reynolds 
Secretary

David Larson 
Treasurer

Mark Klaiber Brian Kulas  
 

Patrick O'Connell Tina Prigge John Stern 
 

Renee Thompson

 

Dylan Chmura-Moore  
Music Director

Carrie Kulas  
Director of Music 

Operations

Peggy W. Pitz 
Executive  
Director

MSO 2024-2025 Board of Directors



38

Concerts at the Capitol Civic Centre • Dylan Chmura-Moore, Music Director

manitowocsymphony.org                   tickets at cccshows.org

Spoil yourself with Sleeping Beauty, Faust 
and other colorful and arresting ballet 
scores. Live performance by the Manitowoc 

Ballet Academy directed by Beth Check.

Saturday Feb 15 7:30pm

& We Ballet
MSO heads toward 75 years with the 
greatest music of all time. Beethoven, Brahms, 
and the sensational Keith Kirchoff joins us for 

Tchaikovsky’s Piano Concerto No. 1.

Saturday April 5 7:30pm

MSO: Our Sound

Manitowoc Symphony Orchestra 
We Dance • Music & Motion • Upcoming Concerts

�������������������������������������
����������������
��	���
�
�����������
�������������������������������
�

920-684-6940
Fax 920-684-8208

115 East Waldo Blvd
Manitowoc, WI 54220

timw@lakeshoreaccounting.net
www.lakeshoreacct.com

visit us on facebook

Mark your calendars! 
BOURBON & BITES II 
Symphony Fundraiser
Thursday, March 20, 2025  
5pm at Tapped on the Lakeshore  
An evening of Bourbon tasting, food, live music, and 
friends! Watch facebook and manitowocsymphony.org 
for tickets and details!

https://www.lakeshoreacct.com/


39

The Karl Miller Society (KMS) is MSO’s 
awesome donor recognition club.
Karl Miller was the founding Music 
Director of the Manitowoc Symphony 
Orchestra, incorporated in 1951.

 

In addition to MSO, Mr. Miller taught  
in the Manitowoc Public School 
District, leading the orchestra program 
at Lincoln High School. He encouraged 
in his students and many others a 
life-long appreciation for music. He 
demonstrated the importance of hard 
work and perseverance, the necessity 
for teamwork and community, and 
the import of showing compassion for 
others. Karl Miller’s founding ideals are  
a continuing guide for the MSO.

Membership in KMS is recognized for  
all who contribute $1,000 or more 
annually to the MSO Endowment Fund. 
Members receive invitations to special 
events throughout the year, as well 
as special premiums. Please consider 
joining this club! 

2024 Karl Miller Society Members

Tom & Virginia Bare  
Charitable Fund 

DiRaimondo, Dr. Joseph  
& Eleanor 

Jane Finch & Doug Paschen

William Fricke

Les J Graebel Memorial &  
Emily & Mike Howe Family

Vicki Grimstad   

Edgar J. Hansen

Mark Klaiber

Michelle Garnett Klaiber 

Carolyn Lanza

Ellen Jane Lohmeyer Memorial 

Mark B. Miller

Karen Steingraber

John & Laurale Stern

Roxanna Strawn & Fred Yeo

Renee Thompson

Dr. Joseph E. & Rhonda Trader

West Foundation, Inc.

For more information, visit manitowocsymphony.org/endowment-giving 

MSO Supporters—The Karl Miller Society

https://manitowocsymphony.org/endowment-giving


40

3315 CALUMET AVE, MANITOWOC | 920-685-8680
WWW.CPMANITOWOC.COM

Wishing 
the Lakeshore a 

Merry Christmas!

BRIAN & CARRIE KULAS, CONCERT SPONSORS



41

3 Sheeps Brewing Co................................. 14

Action Realty................................................ 26

Americollect................................................. 10

Amy Townsend, Berkshire  
Hathaway Home Services......................... 14

Bakery on State............................................ 14

Beth Drinkwine, Edward Jones...................8

Brian & Carrie Kulas.................................... 40

Brick's............................................................. 14

Capitol Civic Centre......................................8

Carpets Plus................................................. 40

Check Electric.............................................. 30

Cool City Cleaners...................................... 36

Coolest Coast...............................back cover

Courthouse Pub.......................................... 12

David & Julie Larson................................... 22

Dramm.......................................................... 12

Etched in Stone, Kaeden Services........... 34

Felician Village............................................. 20

The Fitness Store......................................... 24

Franciscan Center for Music  
Education & Performance............................6

Fricke Printing Service............................... 32

Green Street Food & Spirits...................... 18

Hawkins Ash, CPAs........................................6

Harborside Restaurant............................... 26

Heart & Homestead.................................... 20

Intention Boutique.........................................6

Ivy Trails......................................................... 26

Jutta Furca, Towsleys................................. 16

Lakeshore Accounting .............................. 38

Lakeshore Family Funeral Homes........... 16

Lakeshore Wind Ensemble........................ 24

Late's.............................................................. 36

Lighthouse Inn............................................. 20

Lilith’s Locs................................................... 28

Manitowoc Grey Iron Foundry................. 18

Manitowoc Ballet Academy.........................4

Manitowoc County Historical Society..... 18

Manitowoc Marina...................................... 16

Manitowoc Two Rivers YMCA.................. 10

Manitowoc Trophy...................................... 28

The Masquers............................................... 34

Michael Best....................................................4

Michael E. Halla & Associates......................6

Natural Market................................................4

Ryan's on York............................................. 18

Seehafer News................................................2

Schuette Building...........................................8

Schroeder's Dept. Store............................. 36

The Smiling Moose..................................... 24

Stage Door Pub........................................... 11

Tietz's Piggly Wiggly................................... 32

Todd Glover, State Farm............................ 28

Treehouse Theater...................................... 22

Vagabond Creative Studio........................ 28

Wrap It Up Brews & Food.............................8

Zabel Monuments....................................... 10

Please contact us at email.mso@gmail.com to advertise in our programs!

Program Advertiser Index



Merry Christmas

Wishing you the best 
this holiday season.

All our Love,
Jason & Tina Prigge

https://coolestcoast.com/

